

No. 14-1158

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DAVID KING, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (No. 3:13-cv-630) (Hon. James R. Spencer)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

DANA J. BOENTE

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

(202) 514-1597

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7235

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statutory Background	1
A. The Group and Non-group Health Insurance Markets.....	2
B. The Affordable Care Act’s Reforms of the Non-group Market	4
II. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Federal Premium Tax Credits Are Available for Individuals Who Buy Insurance on Federally-Run Exchanges.....	14
A. The Act’s Text and Structure Show That Federal Premium Tax Credits Are Available on Federally-Run Exchanges.....	14
1. Congress defined the Exchange established by the Secretary on behalf of a State to be the Exchange that a State would have established if it had elected to establish an Exchange.....	14
2. The reporting requirements in Section 36B confirm that premium tax credits are available on federally-run Exchanges	21

3. Other Affordable Care Act provisions confirm that references to State-established Exchanges include Exchanges established by the Secretary on a State’s behalf.....25

B. Plaintiffs’ Position Would Undermine Congress’s Objective To Make Affordable Insurance Available in the Non-Group Health Insurance Market31

1. Congress understood that federal premium tax credits are essential to protect insurance markets operating under guaranteed-issue and community-rating rules.....31

2. Exchanges are not an end in and of themselves, but a means to provide affordable health insurance, and Congress did not “coerce” States into establishing Exchanges37

3. The legislative history confirms that Congress gave States the option to establish Exchanges and did not coerce States to do so41

C. Treasury’s Reasonable Interpretation Is Entitled to Deference42

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Also Fail on Threshold Grounds48

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing48

B. The Availability of a Tax-Refund Action Bars This Suit50

C. This Suit Is Not a Class Action, and Plaintiffs Cannot Seek to Extinguish the Tax-Credit Claims of Non-Parties52

CONCLUSION55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	13
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	19
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	50
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932)	14, 48
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	47
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	45, 46
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	46
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc)	51
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	14
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23

<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	14
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 129023 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014).....	passim
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	38
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	14
<i>Kentuckians for Commonwealth Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , _ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 519224 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 11, 2014)	45
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	13
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	19
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	43, 44, 47
<i>Miller v. Clinton</i> , 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	20

<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	13, 46
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	41
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	1, 6, 29, 31, 35, 36, 50
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	53, 54
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994)	14, 20, 40, 47
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	20
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	14
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 703	51
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	51
26 U.S.C. § 35(a)	20
26 U.S.C. § 35(e)	20
26 U.S.C. § 35(e)(2).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 36B	4, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21,

24, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 53

26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....15

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(1).....15

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2).....15

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(A)15

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i).....15

26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)23

26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)(1).....21

26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)(3)(C)23

26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)(3)(E)23

26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)(3)(F).....23

26 U.S.C. § 36B(g).....43

26 U.S.C. §§ 931-33.....19

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 6, 11, 24, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1).....6, 48

26 U.S.C. § 605524

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)43

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....50

29 U.S.C. § 1182 (2006 & Supp. III 2009).....2

42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a)(1).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1 (2006).....2, 5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(a)6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(b).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21)18

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)(1).....28

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(C)(iv).....38

42 U.S.C. § 18031 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 26, 28, 30

42 U.S.C. § 18031(a) 16, 38

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)7

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(1)18

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(5)(A).....38

42 U.S.C. § 18031(e)38

42 U.S.C. § 18031(f)(3)21

42 U.S.C. § 18032(a)(1).....25

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1)(A).....25

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1)(B).....25

42 U.S.C. § 18041 16, 18, 21, 26, 30, 42

42 U.S.C. § 18041(b)	16
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	17, 21, 22, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1).....	7, 38
42 U.S.C. § 18043(a)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 18111	18
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	1
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 31

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)	12, 44
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	44
77 Fed. Reg. 30,3778 (May 23, 2012)	44
79 Fed. Reg. 3593 (Jan. 22, 2014)	4

Legislative Materials:

<i>47 Million and Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. 52 (2008)</i>	3
155 Cong. Rec. S13, 832 (Dec. 23, 2009)	42, 43
156 Cong. Rec. H2423-24 (Mar. 25, 2010)	41

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, pt. II (2010)..... 6, 10, 34

*Roundtable Discussion on Expanding Health Care Coverage:
Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 111th Cong.,
1st Sess. 502-503 (2009) 9, 10, 33*
